
INSTRUCCIONES OPERATIVAS

¡Este dispositivo puede disponer de funciones ocultas y/o exclusivas! 
Para sacar el máximo partido de su nuevo dispositivo, escanee el 
código QR para descargar el manual de instrucciones o consulte la web
www.earthquakerdevices.com/manuals.

CONTROLES

YES!
Ajusta la sensibilidad de la envolvente que controla el ciclo de trabajo del fuzz de onda cuadrada. 
La envolvente depende en gran medida del nivel de la señal entrante, que puede verse afectada 
por cualquier pedal de ganancia que esté antes de Gary, así como por la fuerza de la pastilla, el 
instrumento origen, etc. Para obtener los mejores resultados, coloca a Gary cerca del principio de 
la cadena de señal para conseguir la respuesta más dinámica de la envolvente. Una vez que este 
control esté cerca de la posición central (las doce en punto), el pulso será tan estrecho que la señal 
desaparecerá. Esto es completamente normal.

OOSH
Volumen máster de la sección fuzz.

GO
Control de ganancia para el overdrive. Sube este Go para aumentar la ganancia del amplifi cador 
operacional para una distorsión gruesa y amplia, o bájalo y sube That’s It para usar el overdrive 
para un realce limpio.

THAT’S IT
Volumen máster de la sección overdrive.

PEDAL DERECHO
Fuzz 

PEDAL IZQUIERDO
Overdrive

EXP 
Conecta aquí un pedal de expresión para controlar el la amplitud del pulso. Esto anulará la 
envolvente interna y permitirá ajustar el ciclo de trabajo en tiempo real. Ten en cuenta que el 
control Yes! sigue activo aunque utilices un pedal de expresión y que ajusta el pico del barrido, lo 
que te permitirá ajustar el rango.

TECNOLOGÍA FLEXI-SWITCH ®

¡Este dispositivo dispone de la tecnología Flexi-Switch! Este estilo de conmutación con bypass real y basada en 
relé, le permite usar a la vez conmutación de tipo momentáneo y de tipo bloqueo.

•  Para el funcionamiento de tipo pedal de bloqueo standard: pulse una vez el pedal para activar el efecto y 
vuélvalo a pulsar para dejarlo en bypass.

• Para su funcionamiento en el estilo de pedal momentáneo: mantenga pulsado el pedal durante el tiempo que 
quiera usar el efecto. Una vez que deje de pulsar el interruptor, el efecto quedará en bypass.

Dado que esta conmutación está basada en relé, es necesario que haya alimentación eléctrica para pasar señall. 

ALIMENTACIÓN

Amperaj: 20 mA 

Este dispositivo usa un adaptador de corriente de 9 voltios standard con conector de tipo tubo de 2,1 mm y 
polo negativo interior. Le recomendamos que use siempre adaptadores de corriente de conexión a pared, con 
aislamiento por transformador y diseñados especialmente para pedales o fuentes de alimentación con salidas 
múltiples aisladas. Los pedales producirán un mayor nivel de ruido si hay una entrada de corriente sucia o 
con muchas oscilaciones. Las fuentes de alimentación conmutadas, las de conexión en cadena y aquellas no 
diseñadas especialmente para pedales no fi ltran la señal de corriente sucia y dejan pasar ruido no deseado. 

¡NUNCA UTILICE ADAPTADORES DE VOLTAJE SUPERIOR AL INDICADO!

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

FUZZ
Impedancia de entrada : 1 MΩ / Impedancia de salida: <1 kΩ

OVERDRIVE
Impedancia de entrada : 500 kΩ / Impedancia de salida: <1 kΩ

DISEÑO

Diseño de Charlotte Gosch, studio other types

GARANTÍA

Este dispositivo tiene una garantía limitada de por vida. Si se estropea, lo arreglaremos. En el improbable caso 
de que detecte cualquier tipo de problema, visite la web www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

説明書

このペダルには隠れた機能やユニークな裏技が搭載されているかもしれ
ません！詳しい情報はこちらのQRコードをスキャンして説明書をご覧頂く
かリンクをご利用くださいwww.earthquakerdevices.jp/manuals。

コントロール

YES!
ファズの矩形波の間隔の動きをコントロールするエンベロープ
の感度の設定。このエンベロープは入力された信号で制御されるので、ゲイリーの手前に設置
されている歪み系ペダル等の信号の増幅に関わるものや、ピックアップの出力の強さ、楽器そ
のものの出力の大きさに影響されます。ゲイリーを一番最適に演奏できる方法として、ゲイリー
をギターやベースの直後、信号のダイナミクスが一番大きい機材の直後に接続する事をお勧め
します。ノブを１２時以降に設定すると、波形の間隔がとても狭くなるので聴覚上音が消えた様
になりますが故障ではありません。

OOSH
ファズ側の出力の設定。

GO
オーバードライブ側の歪みの量の設定。ノブを上げる毎にオペアンプのゲインが上がり、図太い
オーバードライブサウンドを作る事が可能です。Goを下げ目に設定してフルレンジのブースター
としても。

THAT’S IT
オーバードライブ側の出力の設定。

RIGHT FOOTSWITCH
右側のフットスイッチ ‒ ファズのオン/オフ。

LEFT FOOTSWITCH
左側のフットスイッチ ‒ オーバードライブのオン/オフ。

EXP
ファズの矩形波の間隔の設定を外部から調整できます。EXPジャックにエクスプレッションペダ
ルを入力した際は、ペダル内部のエンベロープ効果はキャンセルされ、エクスプレッションペダ
ルを使ってリアルタイムで矩形波の間隔を調整する事になります。その際はYes!ノブで設定され
た位置がエクスプレッションペダルをつま先側に踏み込んだ時の最大値になりますので注意し
てください。

フレキシ・スイッチング

この製品にはフレキシ・スイッチ (Flexi-Switch®) 機能が搭載されています。電子リレー方式のトゥルーバ
イパスで、踏み方の違いによって通常のラッチ式のスイッチとしても、モーメンタリースイッチ（アンラッチ
式）としても使用可能です。

• ラッチ方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、通常のエフェクターのスイッチの様にオンにしたい時に
一回踏み、オフにしたい時にスイッチを再度一回踏み込んでください。

• モーメンタリー方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、スイッチを踏み込んでいる間だけエフェクターが
オンになり、一度スイッチを放すとオフになります。

ゲイリーは電子リレー方式のスイッチを使用しておりますので、電源が供給されなければ入力された信号
は出力されません。

電源

消費電流........................................�� mA

この製品は９V、ACアダプターで�.�mmのセンターマイナスのアダプターで使用できます。デイジーチェイ
ンやトランス方式でないパワーアダプター等の使用ではノイズが乗る事が有りますので当社では推奨して
おりません。

また故障の原因になりますので�Vを超える電源は使用しないでください！

製品仕様

FUZZ: 入力インピーダンス: � MOhm / 出力インピーダンス: <� kOhm
OVERDRIVE: 入力インピーダンス: ��� kOhm / 出力インピーダンス: <� kOhm
本体サイズ：��.��cm x �.��cm x �.��cm / 本体重量：�.�� kg

付属品

クイックスタートガイド×１ / 保証書×１ / 安全上のご注意×１

MODE D’EMPLOI 

Cet appareil peut avoir des fonctionnalités cachées et/ou uniques ! Pour tirer 
le meilleur parti de votre nouvel appareil, veuillez scanner le code QR pour 
télécharger le manuel ou visiter www.earthquakerdevices.com/manuals. 

CONTRÔLES

YES!
Défi nit la sensibilité de l’enveloppe qui contrôle le cycle de service du fuzz à onde carrée. 
L’enveloppe dépend fortement du niveau du signal entrant, qui peut être a� ecté par n’importe 
quelle pédale de gain devant Gary, la force du micro, l’instrument source, etc. Pour de meilleurs 
résultats, placez Gary près de l’avant de la chaîne de signal pour obtenir la réponse la plus 
dynamique de l’enveloppe. Une fois que ce contrôle arrive vers midi, l’impulsion devient si étroite 
que le signal disparaît. C’est tout à fait normal.

OOSH
Volume principal pour le côté fuzz.

GO
Contrôle de gain de l’overdrive. Montez Go pour augmenter le gain de l’ampli-op jusqu’à une 
distorsion épaisse et complète, ou baissez-le et montez That’s It pour utiliser l’overdrive pour un 
boost propre.

THAT’S IT
Volume principal pour le côté overdrive.

FOOTSWITCH DROIT
Fuzz 

FOOTSWITCH GAUCHE
Overdrive

EXP 
Connectez ici une pédale d’expression pour contrôler la largeur d’impulsion. Cela prendra le pas 
sur l’enveloppe interne et vous permettra d’ajuster le cycle de service en temps réel. Notez que 
la commande Yes! reste active lorsqu’une pédale d’expression est utilisée et défi nit le pic du 
balayage, vous permettant d’a�  ner la plage.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

This device may have hidden and/or unique features! To get the most out of 
your new device, please scan the QR code to download the full manual or visit 
www.earthquakerdevices.com/manuals.

CONTROLS

YES!
Sets the sensitivity for the envelope that controls the duty cycle for the square wave fuzz. The 
envelope is highly dependent on the level of the incoming signal, which can be a� ected by any gain 
pedals in front of Gary, pickup strength, source instrument, etc. For best results, place Gary near the 
front of the signal chain to get the most dynamic response from the envelope. Once this control gets 
around noon, the pulse becomes so narrow that the signal will disappear. This is completely normal.

OOSH
Master volume for the fuzz side.

GO
Gain control for the overdrive. Turn this up to increase the opamp gain to a thick and full distortion 
or turn it down and turn up That’s It to use it as a clean boost.

THAT’S IT
Master volume for the overdrive side.

RIGHT FOOTSWITCH
Fuzz 

LEFT FOOTSWITCH
Overdrive

EXP 
Control the pulse width with an expression pedal. This will defeat the internal envelope and 
allow you to adjust the duty cycle in real time. Note that the Yes! control remains active when 
an expression pedal is in use and sets the peak of the sweep, allowing you to fi ne tune the range.

FLEXI-SWITCH® TECHNOLOGY

This device features Flexi-Switch Technology! This relay-based, true bypass switching style allows you to 
simultaneously use momentary and latching-style switching.

• For standard latching operation: tap the footswitch once to activate the e� ect and then tap again to bypass. 
• For momentary operation: hold the footswitch down for as long as you’d like to use the e� ect. Once you 

release the switch, the e� ect will be bypassed.

Since the switching is relay based, it requires power to pass signal.

POWER 

Current Draw: 20 mA

This device takes a standard 9 volt DC power supply with a 2.1mm negative center barrel. We always recommend 
pedal-specifi c, transformer-isolated wall-wart power supplies or multiple isolated-output supplies. Pedals will 
make extra noise if there is ripple or unclean power. Switching-type power supplies, daisy chains and non-pedal 
specifi c power supplies do not fi lter dirty power as well and let through unwanted noise.

DO NOT RUN AT HIGHER VOLTAGES!

TECH SPECS

FUZZ
Input Impedance: 1 MΩ / Output Impedance: <1 kΩ

OVERDRIVE
Input Impedance: 500 kΩ / Output Impedance: <1 kΩ

ARTWORK

Artwork by Charlotte Gosch, studio other types

WARRANTY

This device has a limited lifetime warranty. If it breaks, we will fi x it. Should you encounter any issues, please visit 
www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

©2024 EARTHQUAKER DEVICES LLC EQDGARYV1USA-R0

TECHNOLOGIE FLEXI-SWITCH®

Cet appareil est doté de la technologie Flexi-Switch ! Ce style de commutation avec vrai bypass à relais vous 
permet d’utiliser simultanément une commutation momentanée et une commutation à verrouillage.

•  Pour un verrouillage standard : appuyez une fois sur la pédale pour obtenir l’e� et, puis appuyez à nouveau 
pour activer le bypass. 

• Pour un fonctionnement momentané : maintenez la pédale enfoncée aussi longtemps que vous souhaitez 
utiliser l’e� et. Une fois que vous relâchez le commutateur, l’e� et sera ignoré.

Comme la commutation est basée sur des relais, une alimentation est requise pour passer le signal. 

ALIMENTATION

Consommation: 20 mA

Cet appareil requiert une alimentation standard en courant continu de 9 volts avec une fi che 2,1 mm DC mâle. 
Nous recommandons toujours de brancher une pédale sur une prise d’alimentation murale spécifi que, isolée par 
transformateur ou de multiples alimentations à sortie isolée. Les pédales produiront un bruit supplémentaire en 
cas d’ondulation ou d’alimentation irrégulière. Les alimentations à découpage, les chaînages et les alimentations 
non spécifi ques à une pédale ne fi ltrent pas non plus l’alimentation et laissent passer un bruit indésirable.

NE L’UTILISEZ PAS À DES TENSIONS PLUS ÉLEVÉES !

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

FUZZ
Impédance d’entrée: 1 MΩ / Impédance de sortie: <1 kΩ

OVERDRIVE
Impédance d’entrée: 500 kΩ / Impédance de sortie: <1 kΩ

CONCEPT ARTISTIQUE

Concept artistique de Charlotte Gosch, studio other types

GARANTIE

Cet appareil a une garantie à vie limitée. Si ça casse, on répare. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, veuillez visiter 
www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

製品の取扱に関するお問い合わせ先
お客様コミュニケーションセンター　ギター・ドラムご相談窓口
営業時間：月～金曜日　��：��～��：��（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く）　
TEL:����-���-���（ナビダイヤル）または���-���-����
URL：https://jp.yamaha.com/support/
※都合により、電話番号、名称、営業時間など変更になる場合がございます。

修理に関するお問い合わせ先
ヤマハ修理ご相談センター
営業時間：月～金曜日　��：��～��：��（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く）

　 TEL:����-���-���（ナビダイヤル）または���-���-����

輸入販売元
　 株式会社ヤマハミュージックジャパン

 LM事業戦略部
 〒���-���� 横浜市西区みなとみらい�丁目�番�号
 横浜シンフォステージウエストタワ
TEL: ���-���-����



NÁVOD K OBSLUZE

Toto zařízení může mít skryté a/nebo jedinečné funkce! Chcete-li své nové 
zařízení využít na maximum, naskenujte si QR kód a stáhněte si kompletní 
příručku nebo navštivte stránku www.earthquakerdevices.com/manuals.

OVLÁDACÍ PRVKY

YES!
Potenciometr nastavuje citlivost obálky, která řídí pracovní cyklus čtvercového průběhu fuzzu. 
Obálka je silně závislá na úrovni příchozího signálu, kterou mohou ovlivnit všechny gain pedály 
zapojené před modulem Gary, úroveň signálu snímače, nástroj apod. Kvůli dosažení nejlepších 
výsledků umístěte Garyho do přední části signálového řetězce, abyste získali odezvu obálky 
s maximální dynamikou. Jakmile se tento potenciometr dostane do středové polohy (kolem 
poledne), pulz se zúží natolik, že signál zmizí. To je zcela normální.

OOSH
Master volume pro stranu fuzzu.

GO
Ovládání úrovně pro overdrive. Otáčením potenciometru Go zvýšíte zisk operačního zesilovače 
a dosáhnete hutného a plného zkreslení. Nebo jej stáhněte, vytočte potenciometr That’s It a 
použijte overdrive jako čistý booster.

THAT’S IT
Master volume pro stranu overdrive.

PRAVÝ NOŽNÍ SPÍNAČ
Fuzz 

LEVÝ NOŽNÍ SPÍNAČ
Overdrive

EXP 
Konektor k připojení expression pedálu pro ovládání šířky pulzu. To naruší interní obálku a umožní 
nastavit pracovní cyklus v reálném čase. Všimněte si, že ovládací prvek Yes! zůstává během použití 
expression pedálu aktivní. Nastavuje špičku sweepu, což vám umožní jemné doladění rozsahu.

TECHNOLOGIE FLEXI-SWITCH®

Toto zařízení disponuje technologií Flexi-Switch! Tento způsob vycházející z reléového přepínání představuje 
skutečný bypass, který umožňuje simultánní použití okamžitého přepínání a přepínání s aretací. 

• Při standardním přepínání s aretací: Jediným ťuknutím na nožní spínač stačí aktivovat efekt a dalším 
ťuknutím znovu přepnout na bypass. 

• Při mžikovém přepínání: Pokud je efekt vypnutý, nožní spínač stačí držet sešlápnutý tak dlouho, jak budete 
efekt potřebovat. Jakmile spínač uvolníte, efekt bude bypassem vyřazen. 

Protože se přepínání provádí pomocí relé, průchod signálu vyžaduje napájení. 

POŽADAVKY NA NAPÁJENÍ

Odběr proudu: 20 mA

Toto zařízení by mělo být napájeno pomocí standardního 9V DC zdroje s konektorem 2,1 mm a polaritou (-) na 
středu. Vždy doporučujeme použití specifi ckého napájecího zdroje či multi-adaptéru s izolovanými výstupy. V 
případě špatného napájení budou pedály generovat více šumu. Adaptéry, které neodpovídají specifi kaci pedálu, 
nedokáží tak dobře odfi ltrovat „špinavé“ napětí a propouštějí nežádoucí šum.

NEPROVOZUJTE PEDÁL PŘI VYŠŠÍM NAPĚTÍ! 

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

FUZZ
Vstupní impedance: 1 MΩ / Výstupní impedance: <1 kΩ

OVERDRIVE
Vstupní impedance: 500 kΩ / Výstupní impedance: <1 kΩ

VÝTVARNÉ PROVEDENÍ

Výtvarné provedení Charlotte Gosch, studio other types

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

To urządzenie może mieć ukryte i/lub unikalne funkcje! Aby w pełni 
wykorzystać nowe urządzenie, zeskanuj kod QR, by pobrać pełną instrukcję 
obsługi lub odwiedź stronę www.earthquakerdevices.com/manuals.

POKRĘTŁA 

YES!
Ustawia czułość obwiedni kontrolującej współczynnik wypełnienia dla fali prostokątnej fuzza. 
Obwiednia w dużym stopniu zależy od poziomu sygnału wejściowego, na który mogą mieć wpływ 
pedały gainu podłączone przed Garym, moc pickupów, instrument źródłowy itp. Aby uzyskać 
najlepsze wyniki, wepnij Gary’ego na początku toru sygnałowego, co pozwoli uzyskać najbardziej 
dynamiczną odpowiedź obwiedni. Gdy tylko ustawisz to pokrętło w pobliżu położenia godziny 12, 
impuls stanie się tak wąski, że sygnał zaniknie. To całkowicie normaln.

OOSH
Poziom głośności głównej dla fuzza.

GO
Do kontroli nad overdrive. Przekręć Go w górę, aby zwiększyć wzmocnienie wzmacniacza 
operacyjnego do poziomu tłustego i pełnego zniekształcenia, lub skręć je i przekręć That’s It w 
górę, aby użyć overdrive do uzyskania czystego wzmocnienia.

THAT’S IT
Poziom głośności głównej dla overdrive.

PRAWY PRZEŁĄCZNIK NOŻNY
Fuzz 

LEWY PRZEŁĄCZNIK NOŻNY
Overdrive

EXP 
Tutaj podłącz pedał ekspresji, aby kontrolować szerokość impulsu. Spowoduje to pominięcie 
wewnętrznej obwiedni i umożliwi dostosowanie współczynnika wypełnienia w czasie 
rzeczywistym. Należy pamiętać, że pokrętło Yes! pozostaje aktywny, gdy używany jest pedał 
ekspresji i ustala szczyt przebiegu, umożliwiając precyzyjne dostrojenie zakresu.

TECHNOLOGIA FLEXI-SWITCH®

Urządzenie wyposażone zostało w technologię Flexi-Switch! Oparte na przekaźnikach przełączniki zapewniają 
pełne obejście efektu i natychmiastowe przełączanie, zarówno chwilowe, jak i blokowane. 

• Standardowe działanie blokowane: Naciśnij przełącznik nożny raz, aby aktywować efekt, a następnie drugi 
raz, aby uruchomić tryb bypass. 

• Działanie chwilowe: Efekt jest aktywny tylko wtedy, gdy naciskasz przełącznik nożny. Po zwolnieniu 
przełącznika włączone zostanie obejście efektu. 

Przełączanie oparte jest na przekaźnikach, dlatego do przekazywania sygnału niezbędne jest zasilanie. 

WYMAGANIA DOTYCZĄCE ZASILANIA

Pobór prądu: 20 mA

To urządzenie powinno być zasilane standardowym zasilaczem sieciowym o napięciu 9 V (prąd stały), z 
wtykiem baryłkowym o średnicy 2,1 mm z ujemnym środkiem. Zawsze rekomendujemy izolowane zasilacze z 
transformatorami, przeznaczone specjalnie do efektów gitarowych. Stosowanie nieodpowiedniego zasilacza, 
szczególnie przy nierównym i zanieczyszczonym prądzie będzie powodować słyszalne zakłócenia. Zasilacze 
impulsowe, przewody rozdzielające oraz zasilacze nieprzeznaczone do efektów gitarowych nie fi ltrują prądu i 
nie eliminują niepożądanych zakłóceń. 

NIE STOSOWAĆ ZASILACZY O WYŻSZYM NAPIĘCIU!

DANE TECHNICZNE

FUZZ
Impedancja wejściowa: 1 MΩ / Impedancja wyjściowa: <1 kΩ

OVERDRIVE
Impedancja wejściowa: 500 kΩ / Impedancja wyjściowa: <1 kΩ

GRAFIKA

Grafi ka: Charlotte Gosch, studio other types

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Questo dispositivo può disporre di caratteristiche nascoste e/o esclusive! Per 
ottenere il massimo dal tuo nuovo dispositivo, scansiona il QR code per scaricare 
il manuale d’uso oppure visita il sito www.earthquakerdevices.com/manuals.

CONTROLLI

YES!
Imposta la sensibilità dell’inviluppo che controlla il duty cycle dell’onda quadra del fuzz. L’inviluppo 
dipende fortemente dal livello del segnale in ingresso, il quale può essere infl uenzato da eventuali 
pedali di guadagno collocati prima del pedale Gary, nonché dalla potenza dei pickup, dallo strumento 
sorgente, ecc. Per ottenere i risultati ottimali, è consigliabile collocare Gary in un punto più prossimo 
all’inizio della catena del segnale, così da ottenere la risposta più dinamica dall’inviluppo. Una volta 
regolato questo controllo nella sua posizione a ore 12, l’impulso diventa così stretto che il segnale 
scompare. Tale comportamento è del tutto normale.

OOSH
Volume master per la parte fuzz.

GO
Controllo del guadagno dell’overdrive. Ruota la manopola Go in senso orario per aumentare 
il guadagno opamp fi no a ottenere una distorsione spessa e piena, oppure ruotala in senso 
antiorario andando contemporaneamente ad aumentare il livello della manopola That’s It, così da 
usare l’overdrive per ottenere un boost clean.

THAT’S IT
Volume master per la parte overdrive.

PULSANTE DESTRO
Fuzz 

PULSANTE SINISTRO
Overdrive

EXP 
Collega un pedale d’espressione per controllare la larghezza dell’impulso. Così facendo, 
l’inviluppo interno viene annullato e sarà possibile regolare il duty cycle in tempo reale. È bene 
notare che, quando si utilizza un pedale d’espressione, il controllo Yes! rimane attivo e imposta il 
picco dello sweep, consentendo di regolare con precisione la gamma.

TECNOLOGIA FLEXI-SWITCH®

Questo dispositivo adotta la tecnologia Flexi-Switch®! Si tratta di un tipo di commutazione, basata su relè e con 
true bypass, che consente di utilizzare simultaneamente le modalità “momentanea” e “latching”.

•  Per un’operatività latching standard: battere una volta sul pulsante a pedale per attivare l’e� etto; battere 
di nuovo per bypassarlo. 

• Per un’operatività di tipo momentaneo: tenere premuto il pulsante fi no a quando si intende utilizzare 
l’e� etto. Una volta rilasciato il pulsante, l’e� etto sarà bypassato.

Poiché la commutazione è basata su relè, è necessaria l’alimentazione per far sì che il segnale possa transitare.

LIMENTAZIONE

Assorbimento di corrente: 20 mA

Questo dispositivo utilizza un alimentatore DC standard a 9 volt, dotato di connettore barrel da 2.1mm con polo negativo 
al centro. Raccomandiamo sempre l’uso di alimentatori specifi ci per pedali, con trasformatore isolato di tipo da parete, 
oppure alimentatori con uscite multiple isolate. I pedali generano rumore extra nel caso in cui l’alimentazione presenti 
un’oscillazione residua o sia poco pulita. Gli alimentatori di tipo switching, quelli per il collegamento a catena oppure 
gli alimentatori non specifi ci per pedali, non fi ltrano l’alimentazione non pulita e lasciano passare rumori indesiderati.

NON OPERARE MAI CON TENSIONI PIÙ ELEVATE!

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

FUZZ
Impedenza d’ingresso: 1 MΩ / Impedenza d’uscita: <1 kΩ

OVERDRIVE
Impedenza d’ingresso: 500 kΩ / Impedenza d’uscita: <1 kΩ

ARTWORK

Artwork di Charlotte Gosch, studio other types

GARANZIA

Questo dispositivo prevede una garanzia limitata a vita. In caso di rottura, ci occuperemo della riparazione. Per 
qualsiasi problema, visitare il sito www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

Dieses Gerät verfügt möglicherweise über versteckte und/oder einzigartige 
Funktionen! Um das Beste aus Ihrem neuen Produkt herauszuholen, scannen 
Sie bitte den QR-Code, um das Handbuch herunterzuladen oder besuchen Sie 
die Website www.earthquakerdevices.com/manuals.

REGLER

YES!
Mit diesem Regler stellen Sie die Empfi ndlichkeit für die Hüllkurve ein, die das Tastverhältnis 
für den Rechteckwellen-Fuzz steuert. Die Hüllkurve hängt in hohem Maße vom Pegel des 
Eingangssignals ab, der durch ein Gain-Pedal vor dem Gary, die Auslegung des Pickups, das 
verwendete Instrument usw. beeinfl usst werden kann. Die besten Ergebnisse erzielen Sie, wenn 
Sie Gary nahe am Anfang der Signalkette platzieren, damit die Hüllkurve besonders dynamisch 
zur Anwendung kommt. Wenn Sie diesen Regler in die Nähe der Mittelposition („12 Uhr“) bringen, 
wird die Pulsbreite so schmal, dass das Signal verschwindet. Das ist völlig normal.

OOSH
Master-Lautstärke für die Fuzz-Seite.

GO
Gain-Regler für den Overdrive. Drehen Sie den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Verstärkungsgrad 
des Opamps zu erhöhen und eine satte, kraftvolle Verzerrung zu erzielen. Wenn Sie einen Clean-
Boost wünschen, drehen Sie ihn herunter und drehen That’s It auf.

THAT’S IT
Master-Lautstärke für die Overdrive-Seite.

RECHTER FUSSSCHALTER
Fuzz 

LINKER FUSSSCHALTER
Overdrive

EXP 
Schließen Sie hier ein Expression-Pedal an, um die Pulsbreite zu steuern. Dadurch wird die interne 
Hüllkurve ausgeschaltet, und Sie können das Tastverhältnis in Echtzeit einstellen. Beachten 
Sie, dass der Yes!-Regler aktiv bleibt, wenn ein Expression-Pedal verwendet wird. Er gibt den 
Spitzenwert des Sweeps vor, so dass Sie den Arbeitsbereich des E� ekts genau abstimmen können.

FLEXI-SWITCH®-TECHNOLOGIE

Dieses Pedal ist mit der Flexi-Switch-Technologie ausgestattet! Diese auf Relais basierende True-Bypass-
Schaltungstechnologie ermöglicht sowohl den Momentary- als auch den Latching-Betrieb. 

• So nutzen Sie den normalen Latching-Modus: Drücken Sie einmal auf den Fußschalter, um den E� ekt zu 
aktivieren. Drücken Sie ihn erneut, um wieder auf Bypass zu schalten. 

• So nutzen Sie den Momentary-Modus: Halten Sie den Fußschalter so lange gedrückt, wie der E� ekt aktiv sein 
soll. Wenn Sie den Schalter loslassen, wird auf Bypass geschaltet. 

Da die Umschaltung relaisbasiert erfolgt, ist für die Durchleitung des Signals eine Stromversorgung erforderlich.

STROMBEDARF

Stromverbrauch: 20 mA

Dieses Pedal sollte mit einer standardmäßigen 9 Volt DC Gleichstromversorgung mit einem 2,1 mm Stecker mit Minuspol 
am Mittelkontakt betrieben werden. Wir empfehlen, immer Pedal spezifi sche, Transformator isolierte Steckernetzteile 
oder Stromversorgungssysteme mit mehreren, voneinander isolierten Ausgängen zu verwenden. Pedals werden 
zusätzliche Störgeräusche erzeugen, wenn die Stromversorgung schwankt oder schlecht gefi ltert ist. Schaltnetzteile, 
Daisy-Chain Verkettungen und nicht für Pedals vorgesehene Stromversorgungssysteme fi ltern unsauberen Strom 
weniger gut und führen zu unerwünschten Störgeräuschen. 

LEGEN SIE KEINE HÖHEREN SPANNUNGEN AN!

TECHNISCHE DATEN

FUZZ
Eingangsimpedanz: 1 MΩ / Ausgangsimpedanz: <1 kΩ

OVERDRIVE
Eingangsimpedanz: 500 kΩ / Ausgangsimpedanz: <1 kΩ

ARTWORK

Artwork von Charlotte Gosch, studio other types


